Road Closed in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District, Whangarei County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.s.]A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 27.4 perches. Adjoining part Allotment 2, Whangarei Parish.

Situated in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 37105.)
In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delincated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141138, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of September 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/171; D.O. 50/15/11/0)

Road Closed in Block VII, Awakino North Survey District, Waitomo County

[L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of road closed: 1 acre 6.7 perches

perches.

Adjoining Section 50, Village of Awakino.

Situated in Block VII, Awakino North Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 34602.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 140074, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 14th day of September 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 62/49/2; D.O. 3/14/6/1)

Road Closed in Block III, Otamatea Survey District, Otamatea County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of road closed: 3 roods 12

perches.

Adjoining Allotments 156 and 157, Village of Kaiwaka, Allotment 231, Suburbs of Kaiwaka, and part Allotment 141, Parish of Kaiwaka.

Situated in Block III, Otamatea Survey District (Auck-

land R.D.). (S.O. 37181.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141144, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of September 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/1155; D.O. 50/15/12/0)

Road Closed in Block XVI, Hukerenui Survey District, Whangarei County

[L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 3 acres 0 roods 28 perches.

Adjoining Allotments M. 36 and 133, and part Allotments N.E. 36 and N.E. 41, Hikurangi Parish.

Situated in Block XVI, Hukerenui Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 36709.)
In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141143, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of September 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/704; D.O. 50/15/11/0)

Road Closed for Defence Purposes in Block XV, Otahuhu Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto is hereby closed for defence purposes.

SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of road closed: 3 roods 6perches.

Adjoining or passing through parts Lot 1, D.P. 10784, being part Allotment 41, Papakura Parish.

Situated in Block XV, Otahuhu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 31679.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delicnated on the plan marked P.W.D. 110593, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of September 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 23/457/2; D.O. 8/89/2)

Vesting in the Poverty Bay Catchment Board Control of Watercourses in the Poverty Bay Catchment District Excluding Those in the Borough of Gisborne, and Revoking Previous Order in Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of September 1953

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 130 of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 20th day of March 1946 and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 16 of the 21st day of the same month at page 350, vesting in the Poverty Bay Catchment Board control of watercourses in the Poverty Bay Catchment District as varied by an Order in Council dated the 6th day of December 1949 and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 74 of the 8th day of the same month at page 2786, and hereby directs as follows viv.

That all watercourses within the Poverty Bay Catchment Jean all watercourses within the Foverty Bay Catchment District, excluding therefrom the Borough of Gisborne (New Zealand Gazette 1941, page 2726), whether natural or constructed or hereafter to be constructed, together with all machinery and appliances used therewith, but excepting therefrom all water supply races and stock races which at the date of this Order are under the control of any local authority and any watercourse situated upon and used wholly or in part for the deviations of the product of the prod for the drainage of any road reserve or highway, shall be under the exclusive care, control and management of the Poverty Bay Catchment Board on and after the date hereof.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 75/7/34)